



Daniel P. Rubinstein, District Attorney for the Twenty First Judicial District, of the State of Colorado, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, informs the court of the following offenses committed, or triable, in the County of Mesa:

**COUNT 1-SPECIAL OFFENDER (DF1)**

On or about October 13, 2017, DAVID LAWRENCE COX committed the felony offenses charged in counts three and four and used, displayed, or possessed on his person or within his immediate reach, a deadly weapon, namely: a gun, at the time of the commission of the offense; in violation of section 18-18-407(1)(d)(I), C.R.S.

**COUNT 2-SPECIAL OFFENDER (DF1)**

On or about October 13, 2017, DAVID LAWRENCE COX committed the felony offenses charged in counts three and four and the defendant or a confederate of the defendant possessed a firearm to which the defendant or confederate had access in a manner that posed a risk to others during the commission of the offense; in violation of section 18-18-407(1)(d)(II), C.R.S.

**COUNT 3-POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO MANUFACTURE OR  
DISTRIBUTE MARIJUANA OR MARIJUANA CONCENTRATE (DF2)**

On or about October 13, 2017, DAVID LAWRENCE COX unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed, or attempted to possess, with intent to sell or distribute marijuana.

Further, the amount of marijuana was more than five pounds but not more than fifty pounds, in violation of, in violation of 18-18-406(2)(b)(I),(III)(B), C.R.S.

**COUNT 4-POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO MANUFACTURE OR  
DISTRIBUTE MARIJUANA OR MARIJUANA CONCENTRATE (DF2)**

On or about October 13, 2017, DAVID LAWRENCE COX unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed, or attempted to possess marijuana, with intent to manufacture marijuana concentrate.

Further, the amount of marijuana was more than five pounds but not more than fifty pounds, in violation of, in violation of 18-18-406(2)(b)(I),(III)(B), C.R.S.

**COUNT 5-CHILD ABUSE (M2)**

On or about October 13, 2017, DAVID LAWRENCE COX unlawfully, knowingly, or recklessly, permitted Kyle Cox, a child, to be unreasonably placed in a situation which posed a threat of injury to the life or health of the child; in violation of section 18-6-401(1),(7)(b)(I), C.R.S.

**COUNT 6-CHILD ABUSE (M2)**

On or about October 13, 2017, DAVID LAWRENCE COX unlawfully, knowingly, or recklessly, permitted Thomas Cox, a child, to be unreasonably placed in a situation which posed a threat of injury to the life or health of the child; in violation of section 18-6-401(1),(7)(b)(I), C.R.S.

All offenses against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of Colorado.

Daniel P. Rubinstein  
District Attorney, #: 27473

By: /s/ George A Holley Date: 11/6/2017  
George A Holley #: 43441  
Sr. Deputy District Atty

**ENDORSED WITNESS LIST**

Mark Post  
Palisade Police Dept  
Po Box 128  
175 E 3rd St  
Palisade, CO 81526

*Kyle Cox*  
C/o Parent Or Guardian  
753 37 8/10 Road  
Palisade, CO 81526

*Thomas Cox*  
C/o Parent Or Guardian  
753 37 8/10 Road  
Palisade, CO 81526

NYKOLAI LOKI Harper  
Palisade Police Dept  
Po Box 128  
175 E 3rd St  
Palisade, CO 81526

**DEFENDANT INFORMATION**

DOB: 5/30/1981

Race: W Gender: M

Height: 0511 Weight: 0160 Hair: BRO Eye: BLU

Birthplace:                     CO Tattoo:

Address: 3641 E. 1/2 ROAD  
PALISADES, CO 81526

Home Phone #: 970-464-0632 Work Phone #: -

AKA:

---

**CASE INFORMATION**

Arresting Agency: Palisade Police Dept

Arresting ORI: CO0390300 Other Number: 81526

Offense Agency: Palisade Police Dept

Offense ORI: CO0390300

Arrest #: 201706435 Agency Case #: 2017-00002907

Date of Arrest: 10/13/2017 BAC:                     

CCIC#:                      NCIC #: 899113NB4 SID#: 1229790